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INDEMNITIES, ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES 

TO 

MEMBERS OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY 

For the fiscal year ended 
March 31, 1997 

MAY 2 8 1997 

y , Howknif, , N.W.T. 

Pursuant to Section 34.1 of the Legislative Assembly and Executive Counci1 Act 



SUMMARY OF INDEMNITIES, ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES 
PAID TO OR INCURRED BY MEMBERS OF THE LECISLATIVE ASSEMBLY 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 1997 

,.........---,------·-·······•·--·--......-,---------- --------.....,.,....,.,-----r--------·---··-·-···-

Member 

ANTOINE, James 

ARLOOKTOO, Goo 

BARNABAS, Levi 

DENT, Charles 

ENUARAQ, Tommy 

.ERASMUS, Roy 

EVALOARJUK, Mark 

GARGAN, Samuel 

GROENEWEGEN, Jane 

HENRY, Seamus 

K.A.KFWI, Stephen 

KRUTKO, David 

MILTENBERGER, Michael 

MORIN, Donald 

NG, Kelvin 
··-·--··--···---···•-•· 

NINGARK, John 

O'BRIEN, Kevin 

OOTES, Jake ..... ·-- ..• -----···-·-···· 

PICCO, Ed 

RABESCA, James 

Constituency A - lndexmnttie.-f:: tf:-, living Allow. 

Nahendeh $102,252 $19,076 

Baffin South 

H. i ~ t:t. Ar.C?.t.i c: 
Yellowknife Frame Lake 

Baffin Central 

Yellowknife North 

f\rr-li~t.lJq . 
Deh Cho 

.H.9.Y..~i~~r. 
Yellowknife South 

Sahtu 

Mackenzie Delta 

Thebacha 

Tu Nedhe 
··- ............... . 

Kitikmeot 

Natilikmiot 

Kivallivik 
··••···· ·······-·····-····•-·····••··•·•···· 

Yellowknife Centre 
··--·-- ·······••-•--·-·-·-··-····-·-·····--······ 

.lq.aluit ..... 

North Slave 
-·-····•-•-•·················· 

lnuvik 

- ... -···-··· .. 

$103,867 

.. J~?.'..5-?.?. ···-······ . 
$102,222 

$75,441 
·············· ..... 

F?.,??.?. 
$67,867 

.. ···••·•·· .......... . 

. .J~ .. ~.9.,~~- ··--· .. 
$65,977 . . . .............. -·---·-·•·••·---··----·• -··--•-•- ·-··. 

$21,161 

$40,073 

$3,534 

$44,074 

$25,863 

$42,245 

$45,853 

$36,413 

$10,412 ............... $67,222. ········· 
$102,402 

. . ...... .. . ..... . 

··•·•••·•····•······· •· 

.F~'.~9.~ ..... 
$69,285 

··•····••······--·-•·•-···-···· ... 

... $.1.07,451 .. --·-··--·-······· 

$18,534 

$55,568 

$35,413 

$21,135 
......... . ..... 

$102,402 $22,306 
··············--•·••·---····---- -··--·-·-···· • 

······-· $83,726_ -··-···· -······· $43,305 
$67,553 $49,882 

•• ······•··-·-······-·-·---··•·-·-· -······••···· 

........ ·····-$63,.187 -·····--···•··• ... Jl 2,?.'!6. 
$75,515 $43,760 

·•··•···-·-··-········-··-·- ... --··-••·••···· 

$64,259 $37,821 . ·••········•···-······•·•·······-·-·· 
$70,225 $38,6 1 7 

C-Constit Exp 

$23,508 

$32,816 

$24,696 

$7,540 

$32,827 

$19,318 

$28,942 

$22,124 

$20,342 

$8,600 

$28,828 

$22,146 

$18,835 

$21,028 

$21,116 

$11,995 

$27,628 

$18,384 
········-···· .... 

$28,217 

$20,226 

$19,349 .~9.½~.c?'. .. f.19y~ 
STEEN, Vince 

•-••·••-•--··· ····-·······--•-·•·······--·--····-···· ········-···-··•······-•-···---·-·-----··•····-·· 

... ····-··---··---·-··············•·-···· . . .. . ~.lJ.~9..~f?.lJ.t .............. . .......... -_$73,697_ --··-·---·······•·· $40,218 ........... }24,549 
THOMPSON, Manitok Aivilik $102,402 $11,849 $25, 152 

··········-•·-··-•·-•··•·-•····•--·--·--··---·-· ............... ·········--····· 

TODD, John Keewatin Central $104,622 $18,045 $22,867 



INDEMNITIES, ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES 
PAID TO OR INCURRED BY MEMBERS OF THE LECISLATIVE ASSEMBLY 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 1997 

ANTOINE, James 

ARLOOKTOO, Goo 
Nahendeh $36'.~77. ... J6!.2.1.~ . ...... J?!!.8.01 .. . $1.561 

Baffin South $36'.677 ... Je>!2.1~ .. .. J?!,8.q1. $1.711 

BARNABAS, Levi .rti~~ Ar.c.tiC? . 

DENT, Charles YK Frame Lake 

ENUARAQ, Tommy Baffin Central 

ERASMUS, Roy Yellowknife North 

EY ALOARJUK, Mark Amittuq 

GARGAN, Samuel Deh Cho 

GROENEWEG EN, J ... rt~y ~iver 

HENRY, Seamus Yellowknife South 

KAKFWI, Stephen Sahtu 

KRUTKO, David 

MILTENBERGER, M. 

Mackenzie Delta 

Thebacha 

$3-6,677. . _$.1~!.6-2.9. 

$36,67l. J6,~lq J?!,8.q1_. 

$36,677 $18,629 

$36,677 $18!_629 

$36,677 $19,344 

$36,677 $e>,.21.~ ... 

. $36,677. . J1_~!6.2.9. .... 

$36,677 . $18A2.9. 

$36,677 

$36'.6?7. ... $1~!.6.2.9.. 

$36,C>77 .... E~!?.2.9.. 

$57,804 

MORIN, Donald Tu Nedhe 
······-··• ·•···••-•·-··•-•. $36,677. ··-·-J~!~}q. ·--···JC>~ ... 8.~1 ..... 

NG, Kelvin Kitikmeot . . . . . -. . - ... ·--. ~---· ......... - .. 

NINGARK, John Natilikmiot $36,677 . _$.l~!.~.2-9. ....... . 

O'BRIEN, Kevin Kivamvik ... J3.C>,~77. ... $18,629_ ......... . 

OOTES, Jake .r~.1!<?.'N.i<.r:'if~. Centre . .. .. $3.C>'.677. ..... $1_8,629. -----·-······· 

PICCO, Ed ...... 1.9.~llJi~.. $3-6,677.. $.1_~!.6.2.9._ ...... . 
RABESCA, James North Slave . . . ._$3C>,677 ... $1~!?.2.9. .. 

RO½ND! F.1<?.yc:J ..... 1.,::i~_y~ ....... . ........ J3.C>'.C>?? ...... U~_,6_29 _______ .... --···-··· 

STEEN, Vince .... ~lJ11.~~pllt . . .. J36,6!? ..... E~,.~.2.9.. ·········-·--· ... . .. 
THOMPSON, Manito Aivifik $36,677 $6,210 ..... Jt>7._,5.q4 .. 

$9,318 

$1,531 

$8,224 i 

$1.711 

$8,621 

$2,305 

$1,553 

$1,711 

$1,711 

$6,350 

$2,097 

. $1,711 

$1,711 _ 

$11,263 

$4,899 

$1,711 

lt>,567. 
$3,036 

. .J~.~q.1 

... F,7~6 __ _ 
$1,711 

$1,465 

$7,242 

TODD, Jo_h_n ___ ~K_e_ew_a_tin_C_e_n_tra_l_~ __ $_3_6,_6_77~_$_6_,2_1_0~_$5_7_,8_0_4~ __ __.___$_1_,7_1 _1 ~ __ $_2_,2_2_0~ 

(1) MLA ANNUAL INDEMNITY: The figure is actual gross annual indemnity. For income tax reporting purposes, the first 

$2,784 

$2.784 

$3,199 

$2,371 

$2,715 

$1,856 

$7,426 

$2,784 

$3,182 

$1,000 is tax free pursuant to Federal legislation contained in the "Northwest Territories Acf', subsection Act, subsection 12 (6). 

$4,968 

$9,126 

$12.798 

$3,225 

$5,919 

$7,835 

$10,931 

$10,026 

$9.731 

$7,348 

$6,171 

$10,859 

.$5,917 

$9,419.. 

$7,453 

(2) CONSTITUENCY INDEMNITY: annual indemnity based on $6,222.00 for the Speaker, Premier and Ministers and $18,665.00 for Ordinary 

Members. Note: amounts are sHghtty less because of the way pay periods fell. 

(3) SPECIAL ANNUAL INDEMNITIES FOR EXTRA DUTIES: Deputy Speaker: $5,580.00; Deputy Chair, Committee of the Whole: $3,255.00; 

Chairperson of Standing Committee: $2,790.00; Chairperson of Caucus: $1,860.00. 

(4) COMMITTEE INDEMNITY of $207.00 per day includes, if appHcable, $72.00 per day special indemnity for acting as Chair ofany Standing 

Committee or Committee of the Whole (excluding Caucus). 



INDEMNITIES, ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES 
PAID TO OR INCURRED BY MEMBERS OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 1997 

Schedule B - LivinQ Allowances 

.::::.:.:r::::::'.::::_:\::Msmtrer::::::_:::.:::.::_::.:::::.:_:::.:.:::.:. :.::·:·.·::.:.::-:-:.:::.:.coosfity.eno. ··.:::::-.;:·.·:_.·:·:·:::·:·:· :·.eonmtv.ene. ·:. :·: ·:::::-:%:Spe:aker:-:::.:.·:.: ::·:::::.Se-smo.nw:·:·:·::::: ::::CoromJttee-:s::-:· 

ANTOINE, James Nahendeh $15,770 $3,3Q6 

ARLOOKTOO, Goo Baffin South $16,856 $3,705 $600 
-·················· 

... Hi.~h f\t~.~!~... . . $6,560 $21 ,085 BARNABAS, Levi 
··············•········ 

§12.,428 

DENT, Charles 

EN~f\~A,9'.. T<?r11r11y .. 

ERASM~?,.~<?Y 

EVALOARJUK, Mark 

GARGAN, Samuel 

GROENEWEGEN, Jane 

HENRY, Seamus 

. ~~~F.Y'{l ,_.~.f ~P~.~~ ... 
KRUTKO, David 
········•····--··-·····•···•····· 

MILTENBERGER, Michael 

MORIN, Donald 

NG, Kelvin 

NINGARK, John 

O'BRIEN, Kevin ··-·· --·•---------------•-··· 

Yellowknife Frame Lake 
········ ···········-•·-···------. 

Baffin Central 

Yellowknife North 

Amittuq 

Deh Cho 

Hay River ········-········ 
Yellowknife South • 

..... ············•·······-···•··••·-•-•·---········· 

Sahtu 

Mackenzie Delta 
·····-······----· 

Thebacha 
. ···••-•············· 

Tu Nedhe 

Kitikmeot 

Natilikmiot 

Kivallivik 

OOTES, Jake Yellowknife Centre 
·•·····--········-··--------·-····-·····---·· ··············-··-·-- ·--··•··• 

~IC:~9.., .. ~~··········-······ ........... ···-· .1.9~}~~it __ ·-··•·•-·•-·-·-····--·-··•··· 
RABESCA, James North Slave 
. ··············--··••·••-·-····-··-··•--········-···- --··•--·--·---··•-•··••·•···· 

ROLAND,._Floyd ...... ·····-····· lnuvik 
-----·----·•·-···-···-···· 

STEEN, Vince ... Nunakput 

THOMPSON, Manitok Aivilik 
. ·········· ..... . 

TODD, John Keewatin Central 

$9,220 

$15,140 

. $7.418. 

$16,713 

$5,130 

.$.3,341 

$7,656 

..... E?,.?.l~. ······---········-···--· . 

..... J-1..~,}1..~ ..... ··•···-···············-·•·· 

$5,815 .. . 

$18,000 

$3,534 

$19,628 

}4,33.2 .... 

$22,828 

$18,199 

$20,228 

$4,161 

$15,226 
• .... ·········· 

$6,391 
•••••••••·•·•······· 

$11,999 
········•····· .... 

$3,285 

$11,055 

.. ~2'.910 

. }~,0.?-1. ·····-··················-··-·-···· 

$20, 97 l ······-··-··-··-$1_8,456 

$18,484 ........ }l 1,q~4 

$3,135 

$3,135 ... Jl ,1,57 Jl.7?_~.1. ..... 
$5,478 ......... ··········--·· .... .$2-0,,42~ .. ········ .. J~ .. ~'.~?.9. 

$16,5_1 _3 ~---·-··· ·-·· ........... P?.~.1.9..9 ... ·····-·-$1. 4, 110 
$4,788 .................... 

.. ~8.,16-? .... ·············· 

•.. .. J.1~.'.?..6-7-. ·······-···· 

... $4,563 ·-··--·--··--··· 
$7,420 

. . . . . . . . .. . 

$8,057 

$13,854 

$4, 161 ........ ~~'.?97 

$19,656 .... 11 .. ~,942 

$16,113 . ····· ···-···-J8.,1.11. 
$20,428 

$20,485 

$3,192 

$3,591 

·········J~.~,.6-?6 . 
... _Jl?,~1~ 

$600 

. $600 

ALLOWANCES are provided to assist members in carrying out their duties. They are intended to cover the cost of 

accommodation, meals, taxis and incidentals. Living allowances are non-taxable and are not considered part 

of income. 



INDEMNITIES, ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES 
PAID TO OR INCURRED BY MEMBERS OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 1997 

Schedule c -constituency Expenses 
,... • 

! • • .~~~fr 
ANTOINE, James 

···•-·· . ··•··-·-·-·· 

ARLOOKTOO, Goo 

BARNABAS, Levi 

i DENT, Charles 

ENUARAQ~--I~rr1my 

ER~S.~_us'. Roy_ __ _ 

EVALOARJUK, Mark 

GARGAN, Samuel 

GROENEWEGEN, Jane 

HENRY, Seamus 
·••-•····•· ···•·······-·•-···· 

KA KF..Y'!.~-~.!.e.Ph E3_r1 
KRUTKO, David 

····-·····-·-···· 

MILTENBERGER, Michael 
... -.. - - - . . . --· ... 

MORIN, Donald 

NG, Kelvin 
---------··•··--·-

NINGARK, John 

O'BRIEN, Kevin 
···•·••·•··••••··. ······•·----·-••··· 

OOTES, Jake ······-·--··-········· .. 

PICCO, Ed 

RABESCA, James ····-·-·-· -· . . .............. . 

RO½~(?_,_.fl.<?Y9 ........ . 

STEEN, Vince 

THOMPSON, Manitok 
··•-····-· .. ···-· ·····•-·•···· 

TODD, John 

Constituepqy. > • 

1Nahendeh 
j 

: Baffin South 
' 
! High Arctic 

l Yellowknife Fr~me Lake 

i Baffin Central 

! Yellowknife North 
I 

IAmittuq 
I 
iDeh Cho 

I Hay River 

'Yellowknife South 

Sahtu 

Mackenzie Delta 
••. -·-·--······ 

Thebacha 

Tu Nedhe 

jKiti~meo! 

Natilikmiot 

Kivallivik 

Yellowknife Centre 

.. ... .,_q<?~lJi_!. . -····-··­
North Slave 

lnuvik 

Nunakput. 

Aivilik 

Keewatin Central 

.. · .. · ... ·.·.· ···.-· ·.··.·.··• .. 

Constituehpy}~~ens~n} 

$20,521 $2,987 

$30,722 $2,094 

$22,710 $1,986 

$7,042 $498 

$27,717 $5,110 

$16,318 $3,000 

$25,949 $2,993 

$18,540 $3,584 

$16,367 $3,975 

$7,341 $1,259 

$26, l}.0_ -·····-· $2,718 

$17,476 $4,670 

$14,860 $3,975 

$17,053 $3,975 
-.. ···•-·-• 

$16,446 $4,670 

$8,497 $3,498 

$22,958 $4,670 

$15,753 $2,631 

... }.~?.:!97.. ·-•-•····· .. 
. .... JS,110 

$16,988 . .. $~,237 . .. ••--·•- ............. 
$14,679 $4,670 

$19,970 $4,579 

$22,618 $2,534 
·--·· 

$18,486 $4,381 

EXPENSES represent funds reimbursed to Members or paid on their behalf for constituency 

expenses incurred. Expenses are paid upon submission of original invoices. 


